
S T A T E  O F  F L O R I D A  

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  C O M M U N I T Y  A F F A I R S  
" H e l p i n g  F lor id ians c rea te  safe, v ibrant ,  susta inable  c o m m u n i t i e s "  

LAWTON CHILE 
Governor 

JAMES F. MURLEY 
Secretary 

August 10,1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Terry Eby, Coordinator 
Nassau County Emergency Management 

FROM: Douglas Hattaway, Planner 

SUBJECT: Modification One to the Contract Services Agreement #98-LM-4H-04-55-01-045 

Enclosed is one executed copy of Modification #1 to the Local Mitigation Strategy (LMS) 
contract number: 98-LM-4H-04-55-01-045 o develop one county wide and unified LMS. This 
modification changes the required deadline to submit first period deliverables fiom June 30, 
1998, to October 3 1, 1998. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at 
(850) 41 4-6990. 

Enclosure 

2 5 5 5  S H U M A R D  O A K  B O U L E V A R D .  T A L L A H A S S E E ,  F L O R I D A  3 2 3 9 9 - 2 1 0 0  
Phone:  850 .488 .8466 /Suncom 278 .8466  FAX: 850 ,921 .0781 /Suncom 2 9 1 . 0 7 8 1  

In te rne t  address: h t tp : / /www.state. f l .us/cornaf f /dca.htmI  

FLORIDA KM 
kea of Critical Uate Concern Field M c e  
2796 O w a s  Hi@way, Suite 212 
hh, F h d a  330502227 

GREEN SWAMP 
Area of Critical Shk Concem Field Ofice 

155 Last S u d i n  
Badow, Fbrida 33830-4641 

SOUTH FLORIDA RKOVIRY OFFICE 
P.O. 8ox 4022 

8MX) N.W. 36th SM 
Mimi, Flciida 331594022 



AGREEMENT # 98-LM-4H-0455-0 1-045 

MODIFICATION #1 TO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, Nassau County (hereinafter "the Contractor") and the Department of 
Community Affairs (hereinafter "the Department") have entered into a Contractual Services 
Agreement (hereinafter "A@eeinent") for the purpose of preparation and development of Local 
Mitigation Strategies and pre-identification and prioritization of Hazard Mitigation Grant 
Program projects to become a part of the Statewide I-Iazard Mitigation Strategy; and 

WHEREAS, based upon the de!ay in execution of the Agreement, and resulting delay in 
the preparation of First Contract Period deliverables, the parties desiiie to modify said Agreement 
to revise the due date for first period deli verables; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the above-referenced agreement is modified as follows: 
! '8- 

a,,P 

In Attachment A all references to the First Contract Period termination date shall be 
revised to reflect the date of the Second Contrack Period termination date. In other words, all 
references in Attachment A to First Contract Pericg deliverable due dates are hereby amended to 
reflect that the term of the First Contract Period coxknences on the date of execution and 
terminates October 3 1, 1998. 

All other provisions of the Agreement not in~onsistent with this Modification #1 remain 
in full force and effect. 

Page 1 of 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification #1 to be executed by 
their duly authorized officials as of the date below. 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney :/ 

MICHAEL S. MULLIN 

ATTEST : 

Federal Identification Number: 5 9 186 304 2 

SAMAS Account Code: 

FLORIDA - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNTTY AFFAIRS 

-I 

Title: 

Date: 94/78 1 t 

CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE NUMBER: 83.5 16 

Page 2 of 2 



2 Agreement #98-LM-4H-04-55-0 1-045 

MODIFICATION #$TO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, Nassau County (hereinafter "the Contractor") and the Department of Community 
AfYai~-s (hereinafter "the Department") have entered into a Contractual Services Agreement (hereinafter 
"Agreement") for the purpose of preparation and development of Local Mitigation Strategies and pre- 
identification and prioritization of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program projects to become a part of the 
Statewide Hazard Mitigation Strategy; and 

WHEREAS, based upon the delay in the Department's provision of The Arbiter of Storms 
(TAOS) computer modeling data to the Contractor, the parties desire to modifL said Agreement to revise 
the third and fourth period deliverable due dates. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the above-referenced agreement is modified as follows: 

In Attachment A, all references to Third Contract Period deliverable due dates are hereby 
amended to reflect that the terms of the Third Contract Period commence on the date of execution and 
terminate August 3 1, 1999. 

In Attachment A, Item III.A., all references to data to be provided by the Department to the 
County shall be amended to include a delivery date of April 30, 1999. 

In Attachment A, all references to Fourth Contract Period are amended to reflect that the terms of 
the Fourth Contract Period commence on the date of execution and terminate October 29, 1999. 

All other provisions of the Agreement not inconsistent with this Modification #2 remain in full 
force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification #2 to be executed by their 
duly authorized officials as of the date below. 

CONTRACTOR: ATTEST: 

I n -  
. H. Cooper, Chairman 

Title: Nassau County Board of County Commissioners J. M. "c~#P" oxley, Jr* 
I Ex-Officio Clerk 

a t e  ~ / a l / q c i  

STATE OF FLORIDA-DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNIT~ AFFAIRS: 

By: 

Date: c '/'5 - y - 7  

Page 1 of 1 

Acting Division Director, Housing and 
ccmnmity Developnmt 

5'-Lb-f9 


